

No. 22-58

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

—v.—

STATE OF TEXAS and STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, ACLU OF TEXAS, AND AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael K.T. Tan
Omar C. Jadwat
Anand Balakrishnan
Daniel A. Galindo
Noor Zafar
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Cody Wofsy
Counsel of Record
Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0770
cwofsy@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTORY AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE GUIDANCE MERELY GUIDES DISCRETION WHERE IT EXISTS AND DOES NOT ADDRESS DETENTION ISSUES, AND THEREFORE DOES NOT OVERRIDE ANY STATUTORY MANDATES.....	8
II. NOTHING IN THE GUIDANCE VIOLATES § 1226(c)	9
A. Section 1226(c) Does Not Address, Much Less Mandate, Initiation Or Continuation Of Removal Proceedings.....	11
B. Nothing In The Guidance Violates Any Mandate In § 1226(c).....	16
III. NOTHING IN THE GUIDANCE VIOLATES § 1231(a)(2).....	22

IV. EVEN IF THERE WERE STATUTORY VIOLATIONS, THEY WOULD REPRESENT ONLY A SMALL PROPORTION OF ALL PERSONS ADDRESSED BY THE GUIDANCE, AND WOULD NOT WARRANT VACATING THE GUIDANCE AS A WHOLE.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022).....	10, 18, 19, 21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	5, 12, 13
<i>Asika v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	29
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	15
<i>City of Seabrook v. Costle</i> , 569 F.2d 1371 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981)	14, 20
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 7 Wall. 454 (1869).....	13
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	17
<i>Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011)	12
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	6, 13, 14
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	17
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1827 (2022)	27

	PAGE(S)
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021)	23
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	15
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	29
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	17, 22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	24
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	15, 25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021).....	11, 21, 22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 24 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	11
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	6, 16, 21

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	17, 22, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1226(b)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)	3, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2)	3, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(1).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(2).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(3).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(5).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(7).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229(d)(1).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	7, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A).....	4, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(i)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(A)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252c(a).....	25

	PAGE(S)
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B)	25
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (“IIRIRA”), 110 Stat. 3009–546.....	15
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(b)(1)	17
Other Authorities	
DHS Office of Immigr. Statistics, Estimates of the Lawful Permanent Resident Population in the United States and the Subpopulation Eligible to Naturalize: 2015-2019 (Sept. 2019), https://bit.ly/3mvRBoX	27
DHS Office of Immigr. Statistics, Population Estimates of Nonimmigrants Residing in the United States: Fiscal Years 2017-2019 (May 2021), https://bit.ly/3JecAXn	27
Flurry, Alan, <i>Study estimates U.S. population with felony convictions</i> , UGA Today (Oct. 1, 2017), https://news.uga.edu/total- us-population-with-felony-convictions/	29
Hausman, David K., <i>Fact Sheet: Noncitizens in the Removal Period</i> , https://tinyurl.com/58hfxsks	28

Light, Michael T., He, Jingying, & Robey,
Jason P., *Comparing crime rates between
undocumented immigrants, legal immigrants,
and native-born US citizens in Texas* 1,
PNAS, Vol. 117, No. 51 (Dec. 22, 2020),
[https://www.pnas.org/doi/pdf/10.1073/
pnas.2014704117](https://www.pnas.org/doi/pdf/10.1073/pnas.2014704117) 29

Migration Policy Inst., Profile of the Unauthorized
Population, <https://bit.ly/3jTAk74> 27
